
AGENDA 

Tulsa County Board of Adjustment 

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 

Tuesday August 20, 1:30 p.m. 

Williams Tower I 

1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room 

 

Meeting No. 534 

 

Consider, Discuss and/or Take Action On: 

 

 

1. Approval of Minutes of July 16, 2024 (Meeting No. 533). 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

2. CBOA 3186 – Joshua Harbin 

Action Requested: 

Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in a CH district for a 

period of five years (Section 710, Table 1). Location: 5602 N Lewis Ave 

 

3. CBOA-3187 – Jon and Diana Kreder 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the land area per dwelling unit in an AG district (Section 330) and 
Variance of the lot area requirement in an AG district (Section 330) to permit a 
lot split. Location: 13019 N 97th E Ave 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS 

 

4. CBOA 3172 - Zachery Buntin 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG district (Section 207). 
Location: 9020 N Lewis Ave  

 

5. CBOA 3192 - Ian Golden 

Action Requested: 

Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in an IL district for a 

period of five years (Section 910, Table 1) Location: 4812 E 76th St N 

 
6. CBOA 3193 - Chris Hammond 

Action Requested:  

Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in an RS district 

(Section 410, Table 1) Location: 5715 S 113th W Ave 

Georgeann Hiebert
 Receive Date



 

7. CBOA 3194 - Fong Chang & Mai Xiong 

Action Requested: 

Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RE district 
(Section 208), Variance of the side yard setback in an RE district (Section 430) 
and a Variance to permit a detached accessory building to be located in the 
side yard (Section 420.2.A.2). 
Location: 7386 E 86th St N 

 

8. CBOA 3195 - Travis & Lisa Troxell 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the minimum lot area and land area per dwelling unit requirement in 

an AG district (Sec. 330) and a Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in 

an AG district (Section 207). Location: 11032 N 145th E Ave 

 
9. CBOA 3196 - Kaci Ray 

Action Requested: 

Variance to permit two dwelling units on one lot of record in the AG-R district 

(Section 208). Location: 11972 N 93rd E Ave 

 
10. CBOA 3197 - Gary & Barbara Bentley 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the minimum lot area and land area per dwelling unit requirement in 

an AG district (Sec. 330) Location: 4650 S 203rd W Ave 

 
11. CBOA 3198 - Dana Cantrell 

Action Requested: 

Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in the RS district 

(Section 208) and a Special Exception to permit a manufactured home (Use 

Unit 9) in the RS district (Section 410). Location: 5920 W 33rd St 

 
12. CBOA 3199 - James Morris 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the required rear yard setback in an AG district (Section 330). 

Location: 5601 S 105th W Ave 

 
13. CBOA 3200 - Ronald D. Brown 

Action Requested: 

Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the side yard in the RE 

district (Section 420.2.A.2) and a Variance of the front and side yard setbacks 

in the RE district to permit a detached garage (Section 430.1). Location: 8806 

E 105th St. North  

 

 



14. CBOA 3201 - Andrew Ruleford 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG district (Section 207). 

Location: 2122 E 176th St S 

 

15. CBOA 3202 - Creek Valley Farms, LLC 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the land area per dwelling unit in an AG district (Section 330), a 

Variance of the lot area requirement in an AG district (Section 330) and a 

Variance of the 150 ft lot width requirement in an AG district (Section 330). 

Location: 7900 E 76th St N 

 
16. CBOA 3203 - Oscar Garcia 

Action Requested: 

Use Variance to permit Use Unit 27 for a commercial wrecker service storage 

facility in an AG district (Section 310). Location: 1655 E 76th St N 

 
17. CBOA 3204 - Gary Stringfellow 

Action Requested: 

Use Variance to allow Use Unit 13 - Convenience Goods and Services in an 

RS district to permit a commercial ice and water machine (Section 1213) and a 

Use Variance to allow Use Unit 23 - Warehousing and Wholesaling to permit 

outdoor storage of boats, RVs and automobiles in an RS district (Section 1223). 

Location: 10831 E 138th St N 

 
18. CBOA 3205 - Kyle Vinson 

Action Requested: 

Variance of the land area per dwelling unit in an RE district (Section 430) and a 

Variance of the 150 ft lot width requirement in an RE district (Section 430). 

Location: 11515 E 68th St N 

 

OTHER BUSINESS 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 



Website: https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html                    

E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 

 

If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, 

please call 918-584-7526. 

 

NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be 

received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at 

INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment 

meeting. 
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August 4,2024

Tulsa County Board of Adjustment c/o INCO

Re: Case Number: CBOA-3203

Letter of protest:

The acreage that Mr. Garcia owns at 1655 E. 76th St. N. is in a flood plain. That is the
reason allthese years it has been zoned for agricultural purposes.

Shortly after Mr. Garcia took ownership of this property he proceeded to bring in by

"tow" a very large amount of what appeared to be disabled salvage vehicles (too many
to count, but at least 100-200). Eventually he was requested by Tulsa County to remove
these vehicles, which he did,

Living near-by to this p,roperty, we know first hand that this property floods each time
"Bird Creek" floods, which causes near-by Delaware and Hominy Greek to also flood.

Mr. Garcia's "auto wrecker service" appears to be another way for him to once again
bring in hundreds of disabled vehicles creating what would appear to be an auto
salvage.

Having disabled vehicles flooding onto near-by resident's property as well as onto the
streets of E. 76tt'St. and N. Victor Ave would create a safety hazard and property
damage.

Additionally, certain ly decreasi n g surrounding property values.

Therefore, for reasons listed above Mr. Garcia's request for a commercial wrecker
service should be denied.

Sincerely submitted

Signature:

Address:
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